

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

EMILY EVANS AND MELANIE WELCH,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF ANN ARBOR, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Marc M. Susselman
Counsel of Record
43834 Brandywyne Rd.
Canton, MI 48187
(734) 416-5186
marcsusselman@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	iii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT JUDICIAL RULE	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
ARGUMENT	11
I. SELBY COMMITTED PERJURY, SUBORNED BY WILSON, A BASIS FOR VACATING A JUDGMENT OBTAINED VIA A FRAUD ON A STATE COURT COMMITTED BY AN OFFICER OF THE COURT, PURSUANT TO EQUITABLE JURISDICTION UNDER RULE 60(d)	11
A. Selby Committed Perjury, Suborned by Wilson.....	11
B. The District Court Had the Authority to Vacate the State Court Judgment Pursuant To Rule 60(d) and Abused Its Discretion by Failing to Do So.....	15
C. Neither the <i>Rooker-Feldman</i> Doctrine Nor Michigan Preclusion Law Barred the Claim in Federal Court	23
D. Petitioners Were Erroneously Denied Leave to File a Second Amended Complaint.....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. A DECLARATORY JUDGMENT THAT JUDGE CONNORS VIOLATED EVANS’ CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS WOULD HAVE PROSPECTIVE EFFECT ..	32
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**OPINIONS AND ORDERS**

Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (August 10, 2023)	1a
Judgment, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (August 10, 2023)	17a
Opinion and Order, U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan (August 17, 2022)	19a
Opinion and Order, U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan (July 28, 2022)	36a
Opinion and Order Dismissing Plaintiffs' Federal Claims, U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan (February 25, 2022)	45a

REHEARING ORDER

Order Denying Petition for Rehearing, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (October 2, 2023)	93a
---	-----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adair v. State</i> ,	
470 Mich. 105 (Mich. 2004)	29
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce N.A.</i> ,	
741 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Alexander v. Neal</i> ,	
364 Mich. 485 (1961)	13, 14, 15
<i>Barrett v. Secretary of Health and Human Serv</i> , 840 F.2d 1259 (6th Cir. 1987)	17
<i>Barrow v. Hunton</i> ,	
99 U.S. 80 (1878)	17, 18, 19, 20, 23
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> ,	
550 U.S. 544 (2007)	33
<i>Brown v. Chapman</i> ,	
814 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2016)	31
<i>Cabana v. City of Hart</i> ,	
327 Mich. 287 (Mich. 1950)	29
<i>Dana Corp. v. Emp. Security Comm.</i> ,	
371 Mich. 107 (Mich. 1963)	12
<i>Demjanjuk v. Petrovsky</i> ,	
10 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Epps v. 4 Quarters Restoration, LLC</i> ,	
498 Mich. 518 (2015)	13, 14
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> ,	
100 U.S. 339 (1879)	32
<i>Ex parte Young</i> ,	
209 U.S. 123 (1908)	32, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Industries Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005)	23
<i>Federoff v. Ewing</i> , 386 Mich. 474 (Mich. 1971).....	13
<i>Fox ex rel. Fox v. Elk Run Coal Co.</i> , 739 F.3d 131 (4th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Gaines v. Fuentes</i> , 92 U.S. 10 (1875)	18
<i>Great Coastal Exp. v. International Broth</i> , 675 F.2d 1249 (4th Cir. 1982).....	21
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944)	21
<i>In re Genesys Data Technologies, Inc.</i> , 204 F.3d 124 (4th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>In re Golf 255, Inc.</i> , 652 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>In re Sun Valley Foods Co.</i> , 801 F.2d 186 (6th Cir. 1986)	26
<i>Johnson v. Waters</i> , 111 U.S. 640 (1884) 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 31, 35	
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985)	32
<i>Klapprott v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 601 (1949)	20
<i>Longo v. Minchella</i> , 343 Mich. 373 (Mich. 1955).....	12
<i>Mahoney v. Lincoln Brick Co.</i> , 304 Mich. 694 (Mich. 1943).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Marshall v. Holmes</i> , 141 U.S. 589 (1891)	19, 20, 23
<i>McCormick v. Braverman</i> , 451 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2006)	24, 25, 26
<i>Mitchell v. Rees</i> , 651 F.3d 593 (6th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Monat v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 469 Mich. 679 (Mich. 2004)	30
<i>Rose v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 203 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2000)	31
<i>Scott v. Reif</i> , 659 F. App’x 338 (6th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Sinay v. Lamson Sessions Co.</i> , 948 F.2d 1037 (6th Cir. 1991)	31
<i>Supreme Court of Virginia v. Consumers Union</i> , 446 US. 719 (1980)	32
<i>Taskey v. Paquette</i> , 324 Mich. 143 (Mich. 1949)	29
<i>Todd v. Weltman, Weinberg Reis Co., L.P.A.</i> , 434 F.3d 432 (6th Cir. 2006)	25, 26
<i>U.S. v. Williams</i> , 272 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2001)	28
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1988)	20, 35
<i>United States v. Dorch</i> , 5 F.3d 1056 (7th Cir. 1993)	28
<i>United States v. One Toshiba Color Television</i> , 213 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 2000)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ward v. City of Norwalk</i> , 640 F. App'x 462 (6th Cir. 2016).....	34

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XI.....	32
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	i, 3, 32, 33
U.S. Const. art. III	33

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1692e.....	25
15 U.S.C. § 1692f	25
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	24
28 U.S.C. § 1655.....	2, 16
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	11, 27

JUDICIAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	10, 22, 33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2)	31, 32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60	4, 10, 16, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	2, 17, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(3).....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6).....	17, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(d)....i, ii, 3, 5, 11, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22,	23, 29, 31, 32, 35, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(d)(1).....	17, 20, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(d)(3).....	17, 20, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

C. Wright A. Miller, FEDERAL PRACTICE PROCEDURE § 2868 (1973)	17
Justice Cardozo, THE NATURE OF THE JUDICIAL PROCESS, Yale University Press (1921)	36
